



No. 21-0909

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, *DEBTOR*,  
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., *PETITIONER*

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, *RESPONDENT*.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION ..... ix

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.    Section 547(c)(4) precludes a creditor from asserting new value from goods subject to a satisfied administrative expense under § 503(b)(9) ..... 9

        A. Section 547(c)(4) contains no temporal limitation requiring the debtor’s payments for new value be made pre-petition ..... 11

        B. A satisfied administrative expense under § 503(b)(9) constitutes an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” by the debtor, rendering the subsequent new value defense under § 547(c)(4) inapplicable ..... 16

        C. The underlying policy considerations of the Bankruptcy Code do not permit creditors to “double dip.” ..... 18

    II.   A trustee does not have to pay rent due prior to the rejection of an unexpired, non-residential real property lease but allocable to the period after the rejection date..... 21

A. The text of § 365(d)(3) is ambiguous, requires further analysis beyond its plain language, and is best honored by the “proration” approach ..... 23

B. The historical application, legislative history, and underlying policies of § 365(d)(3)(A) mandate application of the “proration” approach ..... 25

C. The legislative history and underlying policies of the entire Bankruptcy Code mandate application of the “proration” approach ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Am. Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Paschen (In re Paschen),</i>	
196 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Ardestani v. INS,</i>	
502 U.S. 129 (1991) .....	11
<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC),</i>	
616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Begier v. IRS,</i>	
496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	18
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank,</i>	
575 U.S. 496 (2015) .....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Digital Elecs. Digit. Elecs. Am., Inc. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.),</i>	
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 4398 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010) .....	10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i>	
503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	11
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.),</i>	
421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	13
<i>Hall v. Chrysler Credit Corp. (In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.),</i>	
412 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</i>	
547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	21

<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.,</i>	
306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Check Reporting Servs.,</i>	
140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992) .....	17
<i>In re Child World, Inc.,</i>	
161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	26, 28
<i>In re Dant &amp; Russell, Inc.,</i>	
853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>In re Enron Corp.,</i>	
333 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	29
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman's Inc.),</i>	
738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.,</i>	
283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition, LLC,</i>	
443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.,</i>	
144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,</i>	
268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re NETtel Corp.,</i>	
289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc.,</i>	

290 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Thompson,</i>	
788 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>In re Westgate–California Corp.,</i>	
642 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir.1981) .....	29
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC),</i>	
899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.,</i>	
540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	11
<i>Miller v. JNJ Logistics LLC (In re Proliance Int’l, Inc.),</i>	
514 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014) .....	9
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	21
<i>MMR Holding Corp. v. C&amp;C Consultants (In re MMR Holding Corp.),</i>	
203 B.R. 605 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1996) .....	20
<i>Moglia v. Am. Psychological Ass’n (In re Login Bros. Book Co.),</i>	
294 B.R. 297 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	12
<i>NLRB cv. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco,</i>	
465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,</i>	
495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	29
<i>Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof’l Staffing LLC (In re Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc.),</i>	
317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	17



*Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.*,  
 566 U.S. 93 (2012) ..... 24

*Siegel v. Sony Elecs., Inc. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)*,  
 515 B.R. 302 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2014) ..... 17

*TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC)*,  
 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010) ..... *passim*

*Union Bank v. Wolas*,  
 502 U.S. 151 (1991) ..... 18

*United States v. Steele*,  
 47 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Wahoski v. American & Efrid, Inc. (In re Pillowtex Corp.)*,  
 416 B.R. 123 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009) ..... 16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
 521 U.S. 4577 (2001) ..... 14

*Young v. Higbee Co.*,  
 324 U.S. 204 (1945) ..... 21, 29

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. 96(c) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 101(13) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. 365(a) ..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)(A) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 502(d) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 544 ..... 17

11 U.S.C. § 547(b) ..... 6, 9

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 547(g) ..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 549 ..... 17

**Other Authorities:**

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,  
     Pub. L. No. 109-8 Stat. 23, § 1227 (Apr. 20, 2005) (“BAPCPA”) ..... 10

Victoria Kothari, *11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration*,  
     13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 297 (2005) ..... *passim*

130 Cong. Rec. (1984), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N.  
     576 ..... 27
